
 
 
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr 
Chief Officer (Governance) 
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu) 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
County Hall, Mold. CH7 6NA 

Tel. 01352 702400 DX 708591 Mold 4 
www.flintshire.gov.uk 

Neuadd y Sir, Yr Wyddgrug. CH7 6NR 
Ffôn 01352 702400 DX 708591 Mold 4 

www.siryfflint.gov.uk 
 

The Council welcomes correspondence in Welsh or English 
Mae'r Cyngor yn croesawau gohebiaeth yn y Cymraeg neu'r Saesneg 

To: Cllr Ron Hampson (Chair) 

Councillors: Amanda Bragg, David Cox, 
Paul Cunningham, Peter Curtis, Ron Davies, 
Rosetta Dolphin, Jim Falshaw, 
George Hardcastle, Ray Hughes, 
Hilary Isherwood, Brian Lloyd, Mike Reece, 
Gareth Roberts and Sharon Williams 

 
CS/NG 

 
9 October 2014 

 
Sharon Thomas 01352 702324 

sharon.b.thomas@flintshire.gov.uk 
 

 
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
A meeting of the HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE will be held in 
the DELYN COMMITTEE ROOM, COUNTY HALL, MOLD CH7 6NA on 
WEDNESDAY, 15TH OCTOBER, 2014 at 10.00 AM to consider the following items. 
 
* Members of the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee have 
been invited to attend for Agenda Item 4 
 

Yours faithfully 
 

 
 

Democracy & Governance Manager 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1 APOLOGIES  

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS)  

3 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 
10 September 2014 (copy enclosed). 

Public Document Pack



 

 

4 WELFARE REFORM UPDATE (Pages 7 - 26) 

 Report of Chief Officer (Community and Enterprise) enclosed. 

5 WHQS DELIVERY PROGRAMME UPDATE (Pages 27 - 46) 

 Report of Chief Officer (Community and Enterprise) enclosed. 

6 INTRODUCTION OF SELF FINANCING FOR THE HOUSING REVENUE 
ACCOUNT (Pages 47 - 52) 

 Report of Chief Officer (Community and Enterprise) enclosed. 

7 USE OF COMMUTED SUMS (Pages 53 - 68) 

 Report of Chief Officer (Community and Enterprise) enclosed. 

8 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 69 - 74) 

 Report of Housing and Learning Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator enclosed. 

 



HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
10 SEPTEMBER 2014 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Housing Overview & Scrutiny Committee of 
Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee Room, County Hall, Mold 
on Wednesday, 10 September 2014 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Ron Hampson (Chairman) 
Councillors: Amanda Bragg, David Cox, Paul Cunningham, Peter Curtis, Rosetta 
Dolphin, Jim Falshaw, George Hardcastle, Ray Hughes, Hilary Isherwood, 
Brian Lloyd, Mike Reece and Gareth Roberts 
 
SUBSTITUTE: Councillor Marion Bateman (for Ron Davies) 
 
APOLOGY: Chief Officer (Community & Enterprise) 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Bernie Attridge attended as an observer 
 
CONTRIBUTORS: Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Finance, 
Cabinet Member for Housing, Neighbourhood Housing Manager, Housing 
Regeneration & Strategy Manager, Community Support Services Manager and 
Housing Asset Manager 
 
Chief Officer (Governance) and Solicitor (Housing & Planning) - for minute 
number 24 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Housing & Learning Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator and 
Committee Officer 
 
Mr Paul Goodlad of Wales Audit Office was in attendance as an observer 
 
Pursuant to section 62 of the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011 and 
paragraph 5.26 of the Statutory Guidance from the Local Government Measure 
2011, a member of the public, Mr Peter Parkinson, was in attendance to speak 
on minute number 24. 
 
 

22. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS) 
 

Councillor Hilary Isherwood declared a personal interest on all agenda 
items due to her husband being the Shadow Housing Minister. 
 

23. MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 July 2014 had been circulated with 
the agenda. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 

24. TENANCY AGREEMENT CONSULTATION 
 

The Chairman welcomed Mr Peter Parkinson to the meeting and ex
[...]
VED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

26. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 
 

The Housing & Learning Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator introduced a 
report to enable the Committee to consider the Forward Work Programme which 
had been populated to include Members’ suggestions following the recent 
planning workshop. 

 
It was agreed that to avoid any duplication, Members of the Corporate 

Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee would be invited to attend the next 
meeting on 15 October 2014 to consider the Welfare Reform Update.  Similarly, it 
was agreed that the Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee would be 
invited to attend the meeting on 24 March 2015 for the item on Vibrant and Viable 
Places. 

 
Councillor Mike Reece asked that a future item be scheduled on vans 

allocated to caretakers.  In response to a question, the Neighbourhood Housing 
Manager said that proposed changes to Housing officer arrangements would 
reflect working patterns and that Housing officers would meet with Members for 
their respective areas around the end of the month. 

 
Following a further question on nuisance neighbours in private properties, 

the Neighbourhood Housing Manager provided explanation on the Council’s 
powers to take action where the issue affected Council tenants and/or the 
housing management function.  Any other matters would need referral to the 
Community Safety Unit. 

 
Councillor Rosetta Dolphin asked when the review of garage sites would 

be considered.  The Housing Regeneration & Strategy Manager advised that this 
would be discussed under the Asset Management Plan item scheduled for the 
next meeting and the Council Housing Development item at the April 2015 
meeting.  He reported that following completion of most of the site visits, a list for 
future developments had been prepared based on feedback (including that from 
Members).  He agreed to share this information with the Committee. 
 

Page 5



 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Forward Work Programme be updated accordingly. 
 

27. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE 
 

There was one member of the public in attendance. 
 
 

(The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 11.08 am) 
 
 

   

 Chairman  
 

Page 6



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

REPORT TO: 
 

HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE: 
 

WEDNESDAY, 15 OCTOBER 2014 

REPORT BY: 
 

CHIEF OFFICER (COMMUNITY AND ENTERPRISE) 
 

SUBJECT:  
 

WELFARE REFORM UPDATE 

 
1.00 
 
1.01 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To update Committee Members on the latest position with the reforms 
being introduced to the social security system and of the activities that 
are providing help and support to Flintshire residents who are affected by 
the reforms.  

  
2.00 
 
2.01 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.02 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.03 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

BACKGROUND 
 
The on-going transformation of the social security system1 is aiming to  
put social security expenditure onto an affordable and sustainable footing; 
simplify the system; and tackle the causes of poverty and worklessness 
by providing personalised support for people to help them to overcome 
the barriers, which are preventing them from returning to employment.  
 
Many of the Flintshire households impacted by the welfare reforms are 
experiencing a reduction in their level of social security income. The 
Government maintain that majority of households who are losing social 
security income are being supported and incentivised to look for and 
enter employment with their earned income more than compensating the 
household for the loss of social security benefit income.  
 
However, whilst Flintshire County Council proactively creates, promotes 
and supports increased employment opportunities within the County, it 
recognised that the welfare reforms would generate negative impacts 
upon some of the more vulnerable households within the County, 
particularly, households containing a sick and/or disabled person. For 
example, the sickness and disability benefit reforms are affe
[...]
 of joint partnership working.   
 
CONCLUSION 
 
A significant amount of planning and analysis has been undertaken since 
the last report to scrutiny committee and this is described in this report. 
The next stage is to finalise the new 6 year programme which will see all 
stock achieve the WHQS by 2020.  
 
Should members be supportive of the six district areas identified in this 
report, then the next stage in development of the programme is to hold a 
members work shop to consider and agree the plans for investment in 
each area. 
 

4.00 RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
4.01 Members are requested to support the 6 proposed District areas as an 

appropriate grouping of properties to enable officers to finalise the WHQS 
delivery programme and to develop proposals for which particular  work 
stream should be completed in which year. These will be discussed prior 
to finalisation at a members workshop. 

  
4.02 It is recommended that further consultations take place to agree the 

scope and content of environmental work streams in each area after 
internal and external work streams are well underway.  

  
5.00 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
5.01 The Housing Revenue Account 30 Yr business plan includes a capital 

programme of £103 million pounds in order to achieve WHQS by 2020.  
This business plan maximises revenue streams and control of costs in 
order to invest as much as possible into the capital program each year to 
meet this target.  As part of the HRA self financing buy out the council 

Page 34



has also set aside £20 million of its borrowing cap to invest in the capital 
programme should it require additional funds in order to achieve WHQS 
within the agreed timeline. 

  
5.02 The programme varies in scale and scope each year. 6% of budget is set 

aside per annum for staff costs and 3% is set aside for contingencies 
which are both in line with industry averages.  These costs have kept well 
within budget to date.  Some work streams will require more extensive 
st
[...]
 than the number of units used 
to calculate the contribution as dwelling types, tenure, 
specifications and other aspects will vary from scheme to 
scheme. 

Page 56



  
4.00 
 
4.01 
 
 
 
4.02 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That Members support the process for the acceptance, calculation  
use of commuted sums as outlined in this report and Local Planning 
Guidance Note No.9 – Affordable Housing 
 
That a further review of this Policy take places in April 2015, with view 
to implementing the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL), which when 
implemented will replace the Section 106 commuted sums regime. 

  
5.00 
 
5.01 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
The council is in receipt of financial contributions for affordable 
housing arising through S.106 obligations.  The council currently holds 
£400,000 of commuted sums which are held separately from council 
funds are linked to their originating schemes so that legal obligations 
in respect of those sums can be met. 

  
6.00 
 
6.01 

ANTI POVERTY IMPACT 
 
Commuted sums are used for the provision of affordable housing 
giving access to a home for those who may not otherwise be in a 
position to afford one. 

  
7.00 
 
7.01 

ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT 
 
All affordable homes built meet modern standards for energy 
efficiency.  The environmental impact is also considered and mitigated 
during the construction phase. 

  
8.00 
 
8.01 

EQUALITIES IMPACT 
 
The provision of affordable housing ensures that all of the county’s 
residents have a greater opportunity access their own home. 

  
9.00 
 
9.01 

PERSONNEL IMPLICATIONS 
 
There are no personnel implications arising as a result of this report. 

  
10.00 
 
10.01 

CONSULTATION REQUIRED 
 
No consultation is required. 

  
11.00 
 
11.01 

CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN 
 
No consultation has been undertaken. 

 
 
 

 

Page 57



 
12.00 
 
12.01 

APPENDICES 
 
Local Planning Guidance Note No.9 – Affordable Housing 

  

 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT) 1985 
BACKGROU

Minutes of the meeting


HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
15 OCTOBER 2014 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Housing Overview & Scrutiny Committee of 
Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee Room, County Hall, Mold 
on Wednesday, 15 October 2014 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Ron Hampson (Chairman) 
Councillors: Amanda Bragg, Paul Cunningham, Peter Curtis, Ron Davies, 
Rosetta Dolphin, Jim Falshaw, George Hardcastle, Ray Hughes, Brian Lloyd, 
Mike Reece, Gareth Roberts and Sharon Williams 
 
Members of the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee had been 
invited to attend for Agenda Item 4 - Welfare Reform 
Present: Councillors: Ian Dunbar, Richard Jones and Paul Shotton 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillor David Cox, Councillors Robin Guest and Richard Lloyd 
from the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
CONTRIBUTORS: Cabinet Member for Housing, Chief Officer (Community & 
Enterprise), Housing Asset Manager, Housing Regeneration & Strategy Manager 
and Capital Works Manager 
 
Team Manager - Advice & Homeless Service and Neighbourhood Housing 
Manager (for minute number 30) 
 
Mrs Mavis Crofts, Chair of the Flintshire Federation of Tenants & Residents 
Association (for minute numbers 31 and 32) 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Housing & Learning Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator and 
Committee Officer 
 
 

28. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS) 
 

None were received. 
 

29. MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 10 September 2014 had been 
circulated with the agenda. 
 

Matters Arising 
 

In response to a query from Councillor Rosetta Dolphin on the review of 
garage sites, the Chief Officer (Community & Enterprise) said it was intended to 
share information at all-Members workshops to cover garage sites in all wards.  
Agreement to this proposal would be sought under Agenda Item 5. 
 



 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

30. WELFARE REFORM UPDATE 
 

The Team Manager - Advice & Homeless Service introduced the report 
giving the latest position with the reforms being introduced to the social security 
system and actions taken locally to provide help and support to affected residents 
in Flintshire. 

 
He explained that many of the concerns around the impact of changes had 

been identified at an earlier stage and that various activities had been put in 
place to target and support those affected, particularly the more vulnerable 
households.  He provided information on the effects of the Benefit Cap and Spare 
Room Subsidy (‘bedroom tax’) to date, as detailed in the report.  On the latter, it 
was noted that an outcome was awaited on a proposed change in legislation 
which would reduce the number of people having a reduction in their Housing 
Benefit.  Information was provided on the Council Tax Reduction Scheme where 
there was concern around the level of future funding from the Welsh Government 
(WG).  On the Discretionary Assistance Fund, it was reported that funding would 
be available from WG to continue with the scheme from April 2015 onwards and 
that 66% of applications made in Flintshire had been successful. 

 
During an update on Personal Independence Payments (PIP), it was 

reported that the DWP had committed to tackling lengthy delays experienced by 
some claimants and that a large-scale reassessment of Disability Living 
Allowance (which would be transferred to PIP) in the UK would impact on the 
number of claimants within Flintshire.  The report set out measures being taken 
by the Council to help claimants to access the necessary advice and support. 

 
The Team Manager - Advice & Homeless Service gave an update on the 

rollout of Universal Credit where concerns had previously been raised over the 
impact on households if national IT systems were to fail.  He welcomed the 
continued phased rollout of Universal Credit and the introduction of a ‘Local 
Delivery Agreement’ with the Council and its partners, and went on to say that the 
model introduced in Flintshire on how individuals could access personal 
budgeting support was to be used nationwide.  He spoke of the need for further 
discussion and progression on Universal Credit, with some improvements having 
already been introduced. 

 
An update on Discretionary Housing Payments (DHP) gave the statistics to 

date and reported on involvement by the Council’s Housing Benefits section in a 
pan-Wales project to share Flintshire’s approach to DHP which was regarded as 
good practice.  An overview was given of the various workstreams which were set 
out in the report. 

 
The Neighbourhood Housing Manager provided a summary of the 

operational side, which was detailed in the appendix to the report.  It was noted 
that eight out of ten tenants in Flintshire affected by the reforms were making 



 

payments on their rent accounts to try to address the shortfall and Table 2 
showed the number of tenants impacted by the spare room subsidy who were in 
rent arrears (including some in that position prior to the reforms).  Agreement had 
previously been reached by the Committee for the Council to take a balanced 
view on tenants in arrears and to judge each case individually to find the right 
solution.  Reference was also made to the decision made by the Committee on 
the allocation of properties, and the need for Member feedback on whether to 
continue with this policy given the likelihood for most individuals to accept the first 
property offered to them. 

 
The Neighbourhood Housing Manager summarised the key findings on the 

cost of mitigating the impact of welfare reforms in Flintshire, mainly in terms of 
staff resources.  She also reported on the findings of two pilot projects carried out 
in Salford and Warrington on preparing tenants for Universal Credit where the 
former had indicated a better success rate (with a greater level of resources) than 
the latter. 

 
On behalf of the Committee, the Chairman thanked the officers for the 

detailed report and said that the range of work undertaken to help vulnerable 
households in facing the challenges of welfare reforms, was recognised. 

 
The Cabinet Member for Housing said that she remained in agreement 

with the decision made by the Committee in January 2013 to allocate Council 
properties based on housing need.  She raised concerns about the increase in 
children in need figures and referred to the statistics for August 2014 where it was 
reported that 82% of tenants impacted by the spare room subsidy were in rent 
arrears. 

 
On the spare room subsidy, Councillor Paul Shotton referred to the lack of 

smaller properties available and raised concerns around IT issues on the rollout 
of Universal Credit and the need to submit claims online. 

 
Councillor Amanda Bragg welcomed the comprehensive report which was 

easy to read and commented on the Council’s duty of care in relation to 
homelessness.  The Neighbourhood Housing Manager said that each case was 
assessed individually and that the preferred approach was to work with 
individuals to help manage their circumstances to avoid costly Court action, 
however the Council did not have the same duty in cases of intentional 
homelessness.  The Team Manager - Advice & Homeless Service agreed to 
provide a response separately on the percentage of DHP funding used to date. 

 
On Universal Credit, Councillor Rosetta Dolphin sought clarification on the 

potential for direct payments of the housing cost element to be made to social 
landlords and pointed out that many tenants did not want the responsibility of 
managing their own housing payments.  The Team Manager - Advice & 
Homeless Service said there was provision for the landlord to make the request 
at the start of the claiming process if it was felt that the claimant did not have the 
necessary skills to manage their own rent payments.  Consultation was currently 
open to seek views on allowing DWP to share information with social landlords to 
enable them to support tenants claiming Universal Credit.  Councillor Dolphin 



 

referred to the number of tenants impacted by the spare room subsidy who were 
in rent arrears up to £300 and felt that this particular group needed to be 
addressed to avoid further escalation and that direct payments to tenants could 
impact further on rent arrears. 

 
Councillor George Hardcastle remarked on the statistics in the report of 

tenants affected by the spare room subsidy who had failed to make up the 
shortfall in rent and the challenge in encouraging more to downsize in view of the 
lack of smaller properties available. 

 
The Chief Officer (Community & Enterprise) said that there was no simple 

solution and that welfare reforms affected around 700 of the Council’s tenants 
with some opting not to downsize as they preferred to remain in their current 
areas.  However, there were a number of initiatives being taken to improve the 
situation such as the Council house building programme, which would prioritise 
smaller properties, and the procurement exercise on the Strategic Housing and 
Regeneration Programme. 

 
Councillor Paul Cunningham welcomed the early intervention steps being 

taken by officers and asked about the number of tenants who had fallen into the 
‘won’t pay’ rather than ‘can’t pay’ category of rent arrears and had refused the 
support offered by the Council.  The Neighbourhood Housing Manager agreed to 
provide this information. 

 
Concerns were raised by Councillor Peter Curtis at the impact of welfare 

reforms on more vulnerable tenants and the stress associated with rent arrears. 
 
On the spare room subsidy, Councillor Richard Jones referred to the 

proposed amendment for under-occupying social housing tenants to be exempt 
from having their Housing Benefit reduced if they could not find a smaller home 
and asked whether a rebate would be awarded.  The Team Manager - Advice & 
Homeless Service felt that this was unlikely, if the proposed amendment was 
passed.  He agreed to provide a separate response on the risk to the Council in 
relation to funding required for the Council Tax Reduction Scheme.  On the 
Flintshire Advice Referral Gateway, the 12-month post within Flintshire Citizens’ 
Advice Bureau was funded mainly by the WG and partly by the DWP.  There was 
no guarantee of funding beyond that, however the results of a comprehensive 
review on the impact of the Referral Gateway were currently being assessed and 
the outcomes would guide future funding applications. 

 
Councillor Jones asked whether a more personal approach should be 

taken to support some individuals in rent arrears where a range of issues was 
involved.  The Neighbourhood Housing Manager said that the Council worked 
closely with other support agencies and that a third party could be appointed by 
the Court to help manage an individual’s money if needed.  She added that cases 
were considered on an individual basis and details of any specific cases could be 
referred to her for a fuller response. 

 
Following questions from Councillor Ian Dunbar, the Team Manager - 

Advice & Homeless Service provided explanation on the report produced by 



 

Sheffield Hallam University Centre for Regional Economic and Social Research 
which would help inform WG policies.  He added that the WG was due to publish 
its Child Poverty Strategy at the end of November 2014, which would take 
account of the good work being undertaken by Councils such as Flintshire, to 
mitigate the impacts of the welfare reforms. 

 
Councillor Jim Falshaw referred to the Welfare Reform Response Team 

who had directly targeted over 250 vulnerable households between May 2013 
and August 2014 and asked how many families had engaged with the service.  
The Team Manager - Advice & Homeless Service agreed to provide details 
separately and said that the majority of households who responded had benefited 
from the service, for example receiving help to switch energy suppliers.  Although 
resources did not allow for ongoing support and cases were closed when the 
support reached a natural end, households were able to renew contact with the 
service if needed. 

 
The Chairman thanked the officers for their work, particularly the Welfare 

Response, Welfare Rights and Rent Arrears teams. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Committee notes the report and proactive work undertaken by the 
Council, together with its partners, to mitigate the full impact of welfare reforms 
from falling upon vulnerable households. 
 

31. WHQS DELIVERY PROGRAMME UPDATE 
 

The Housing Asset Manager presented the report to seek the views of the 
Committee on proposals for the delivery of the Welsh Housing Quality Standard 
(WHQS) programme of works in the Council’s stock by 2020.  This was an earlier 
timescale, involving prudential borrowing, than that originally forecast in the 
Choices Document. 

 
The report set out the actions undertaken since discussion at the 

Committee’s meeting on 8 January 2014 on the approach to the next phase of 
the investment programme for delivery of the WHQS.  Although the six year 
programme had focussed on internal work to properties, as set out in the Choices 
Document, it was proposed that other elements would now be included.  Whilst 
progress had been made during the year to verify data on the Council’s stock and 
give assurance on financial assumptions, an update on the capital works 
programme reported that most of the workstream elements within the Choices 
Document continued to be exceeded.  In line with the commitment previously 
given, an update was given on the employment and training opportunities 
achieved through the WHQS which had exceeded expectations. 

 
To develop the new six year programme, a consultation exercise had 

taken place with tenants to help inform the prioritisation of remaining workstreams 
aligned to six delivery districts which had been identified from the re-grouping of 
geographical areas.  A summary of proposed workstreams remaining for each 
district was appended to the report and would require local knowledge input by 



 

consulting with tenants and local Members.  It was intended that area specific 
issues and projects, identified through consultation, would be tackled through 
environmental workstreams including outcomes from the garages review which 
would require further discussion with local Members prior to seeking Cabinet 
approval.  Once approved, the works programme would be published and subject 
to the tendering process ready for commencement on site from April 2015. 

 
The Chairman thanked officers for the report and in particular welcomed 

the consultation with tenants and the creation of jobs and apprenticeships. 
 
Mrs Mavis Crofts, Chair of the Flintshire Federation of Tenants & 

Residents Association, referred to the survey where 41% of tenants responding 
had stated a preference for kitchens and bathroom upgrades to be carried out at 
the same time.  Mrs Croft asked if the age and circumstances of these tenants 
were known, so that this could be taken into account when scheduling the work to 
ease the disruption.  The Housing Asset Manager said that age bandings had 
been included on the survey questionnaire to enable this type of data to be 
collated.  He added that it was important to minimise disruption to the tenants and 
that part of the rationale behind separating the work into district areas was to 
ensure that contractors remained working on site in those concentrated areas 
making it easier to pick up any unresolved issues. 

 
When asked by Councillor Mike Reece about the inclusion of solid brick 

properties in external works, the Housing Regeneration & Strategy Manager said 
that consideration was being given to extending the external wall project, subject 
to available funding and to bring forward the energy efficiency programme. 

 
Councillor Rosetta Dolphin commented on the difference in scale of work 

in the district areas and asked about timescales on the external work in the 
programme.  On the completion of bathroom and kitchen work together, she 
stressed the importance of ensuring that the design was correct to ensure the 
right fit prior to installation. 

 
The Housing Asset Manager acknowledged that there were some 

inconsistencies within the district areas, however the aim was to create 
concentrated areas which would benefit the contractors and management of each 
contract.  The external works element would prioritise the oldest reported issues 
first and would be primarily undertaken by the Council’s DLO team. 

 
Councillor George Hardcastle thanked officers for the report and 

congratulated the Housing team for their work, particular on job creation.  In 
response to a query on the completion of bathroom and kitchen upgrades 
together, the Capital Works Manager confirmed that tenants could opt to have the 
work carried out at separate times if they wished. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the Committee supports the six proposed district areas as an 

appropriate grouping of properties to enable officers to finalise the WHQS 
delivery programme and develop proposals for which particular work 



 

stream should be completed in which year, noting that these would be 
discussed prior to finalisation at a Member workshop; and 

 
(b) That further consultations take place to agree the scope and content of 

environmental work streams in each area after internal and external work 
streams are well underway. 

 
32. INTRODUCTION OF SELF FINANCING FOR THE HOUSING REVENUE 

ACCOUNT 
 

The Chief Officer (Community & Enterprise) introduced the report to 
update the Committee on progress with introducing self-financing for the Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA), following the report received in July 2014.  The report 
outlined the changes affecting the 11 stock-owning Councils in Wales, including 
Flintshire, to cease the subsidy system and to introduce self-financing from April 
2015 through voluntary agreement by all 11 Councils. 

 
Following the response to the Welsh Government (WG) consultation 

paper, the Chief Officer was pleased to report that all representations made by 
the Council had been included in the recommendations of the former Housing 
Minister.  Although the distribution of borrowing limits amongst the 11 Councils 
was yet to be announced by the WG, the introduction of self-financing would 
provide £1m of additional revenue funding in the HRA to invest in tenants’ homes 
and support the achievement of the Welsh Housing Quality Standard by 2020 as 
well as supporting the Council house building programme. 

 
Members were advised of work being undertaken to develop a full project 

plan to prepare for self-financing and the need for arrangements for the HRA to 
be in place earlier than usual to enable the introduction of self-financing by 1 April 
2015.  Along with a tenants’ conference to be held in the Autumn, there were 
plans to hold an all-Member workshop to share detailed information on the 
process to aid consideration of the HRA and Treasury Management Strategy at 
County Council. 

 
Mrs Mavis Crofts, Chair of the Flintshire Federation of Tenants & 

Residents’ Association thanked the Chief Officer and her team for the 
consultation carried out with tenants and welcomed the explanations given on this 
complex topic. 

 
In response to a query, the Chief Officer said that the borrowing needed to 

exit the system was affordable and that rents would not be affected as a result of 
this.  However, rent increases would occur to reach ‘convergence’ in line with the 
WG rent-setting policy. 

 
On behalf of the Committee, the Chairman paid tribute to Mrs Crofts who 

was due to end her term as Chair of the Federation and expressed his gratitude 
for her contributions to housing issues. 
 



 

RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the report and the positive programme to introduce self-financing for 

Council housing be noted; and 
 
(b) That the proposal to arrange a Member workshop to consider 

arrangements for the introduction of self-financing for the Housing 
Revenue Account be supported. 

 
33. USE OF COMMUTED SUMS 

 
The Housing Regeneration & Strategy Manager introduced the report to 

seek the support and views of the Committee on the proposed utilisation of 
commuted sums (derived for the purposes of providing affordable housing).  The 
report detailed the Council’s policies which enabled a commuted sum to be paid 
by a developer towards the provision of affordable housing on an alternative site 
where it was not possible to incorporate this on a particular scheme meeting the 
criteria. 

 
The Housing Regeneration & Strategy Manager outlined the main areas of 

change and drew attention to the need to update the Council’s Local Planning 
Guidance Note No.9 to which Planning colleagues were in agreement. 

 
Councillor Gareth Roberts referred to concerns by the Council’s Planning 

Committee on inconsistencies on some planning decisions in relation to Section 
106 Agreements.  The Chief Officer (Community & Enterprise) said that this was 
a matter for the Planning Committee, but that encouraging individuals to register 
on the Affordable Housing Register would prove demand in certain areas. 

 
Following comments from Councillor Ian Dunbar on criteria for affordable 

housing, the Chief Officer said that Council owned land would be given priority, 
however a broader scope was needed to enable certain sites outside the 
Council’s ownership to be considered for development to meet the priorities of the 
community. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the Committee support the process for the acceptance, calculation 

use of commuted sums as outlined in the report and Local Planning 
Guidance Note No. 9 - Affordable Housing; and 

 
(b) That a further review of the Policy take place in April 2015, with a view to 

implementing the Community Infrastructure Levy which, when 
implemented, will replace the Section 106 commuted sums regime. 

 
34. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

 
The Housing & Learning Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator introduced a 

report to enable the Committee to consider the Forward Work Programme.  She 



 

advised that arrangements would be made for the Member workshops referred to 
earlier in the meeting. 

 
Councillor Paul Shotton suggested that the Committee may wish to 

consider a future item on solar water heating.  The Housing Regeneration & 
Strategy Manager said that some types of solar thermal equipment had been 
used on some properties and that this would be explored further. 

 
Councillor Mike Reece thanked officers for their work to address derelict 

buildings. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Forward Work Programme be updated accordingly. 
 

35. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE 
 

There was one member of the public in attendance. 
 
 

(The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 12.20 pm) 
 
 

   

 Chairman  
 


